

Case No. B264238

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION SIX**

---

**NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Defendant and Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California  
County of Ventura  
The Honorable Roger Picquet (*Ret.*), Judge Presiding  
Case No. CIV236710

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

\*Nathaniel K. Fisher, Bar No. 260682  
Laurie J. Hepler, Bar No. 160884  
G. David Godwin, Bar No. 148272  
**CARROLL, BURDICK &  
McDONOUGH LLP**  
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, California 94104  
Telephone: 415.989.5900  
Facsimile: 415.989.0932  
[nfisher@cbmlaw.com](mailto:nfisher@cbmlaw.com)

Attorneys for Respondent  
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO GREAT AMERICAN’S STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Interpretation Of The Parties’ Tender Agreement Required The Jury To Resolve Factual Conflicts.....	4
1. This Court’s Prior Decision – That The Agreement’s Meaning Must Be Resolved On The Weight And Credibility Of Conflicting Extrinsic Evidence – Is Law Of The Case .....	5
2. The Trial Court’s Step 1 Bench Trial Confirmed That A Jury Would Resolve The Conflicting Extrinsic Evidence And Determine The Parties’ Intent.....	7
3. Knowing The “Definition” Of “Five Ambiguous Terms” Did Not Resolve The Ambiguity Of The Agreement As A Whole.....	8
B. Plentiful Evidence Supported The Verdict .....	11
1. Great American Breached A Promise Inherent In The Tender Agreement .....	12
2. Great American’s Conduct Was A Substantial Factor In Causing National Fire’s Harm, i.e. The \$3.5 Million Payment.....	16
3. Great American’s Legal Analysis Misses The Mark .....	18
C. The Court Should Affirm The Judgment For National Fire On Its Implied Contractual Indemnity Claim .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Great American Has Demonstrated No Error In The Denial Of Either Of Its Post-Trial Motions.....	23
1. The Judgment Does Not Depend On Any Implied-Contract Theory .....	26
2. No “Judicial Admission” Existed As A Ground For New Trial .....	27
IV. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barsegian v. Kessler &amp; Kessler</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 446.....	29
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764.....	24
<i>City of Hope National Medical Center v. Genentech, Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 375.....	8
<i>County of Los Angeles v. California State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 985.....	23
<i>Dominguez v. Pantalone</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 201 .....	25
<i>Horseman’s Benevolent &amp; Protective Assn. v. Valley Racing Assn.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1538.....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Stallworth</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 742.....	6
<i>Jiminez v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 379.....	23
<i>Linear Technology Corp. v. Tokyo Electron Ltd.</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1527.....	25
<i>Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> (Jan. 24, 2012, B255270, mod. Feb. 22, 2012 [nonpub. opn.] ) .....	1, 5, 6
<i>Nestle v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 920.....	6
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634.....	18, 19, 20
<i>Taylor v. Nabors Drilling USA, LP</i> (2d Dist., Div. 6, 2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(CONTINUED)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Valerio v. Andrew Youngquist Construction</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1264.....	28
<i>Winet v. Price</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1159.....	5, 11
<i>Wolf v. Walt Disney Pictures and Television</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1107.....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Civil Code Section 1647 .....	8
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Eisenberg, et al., <i>Civil Appeals &amp; Writs</i> (2013) ¶ 14:141 .....	7
